During the 6 months ended 30 June 2019, the Group recognised the following amounts in EPRA earnings:

EPRA earnings at 30 June 2019

1 Disclosed within cost of sales in the consolidated income statement

2 Disclosed within operating expenses in the consolidated income statement
3 Disclosed within finance costs in the consolidated income statement

The application of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in operating expenses of £0.8m and operating lease rentals of £5.1m due to lease payments no
longer being recognised in the P&L. An increased interest expense, in comparison to IAS 17, was recognised in respect of the interest on lease
liabilities of £4.7m.

The overall impact on earnings for 2019 is expected to be twice the half year impact shown above as the impact of applying IFRS 16 is accruing
evenly over the course of the year.

Impact on profit or loss

On an IFRS basis there has also been a reduction in net property valuation gains of £2.3m, which relates to the downward revaluation of
investment properties (leased) and an increase to loss on disposal of £0.4m, following the cancellation of two sale and leaseback arrangements.

 Group on EPRA basis

31 Dec 2018 as

reported IFRS 16 adjustments

1 Jan 2019 as
restated

 £m £m Total £m

Investment properties (owned) 2,685.9 - 2,685.9

Investment properties (leased) - 128.0 128.0

Investment properties under development 282.1 - 282.1

Total property portfolio 2,968.0 128.0 3,096.0

Debt on properties (1,036.4) - (1,036.4)

Lease liability - (115.8) (115.8)

Cash 179.9 - 179.9

Net debt (856.5) (115.8) (972.3)

Other assets/(liabilities) (26.1) (9.0) (35.1)

EPRA net assets 2,085.4 3.2 2,088.6

Unaudited
30 June 2019 Reference Group on see through basis IFRS 16 adjustments

Group on see
through basis

Total

£m

Total
£m

Rental income  108.3 - 108.3

Property operating expenses   (23.9)

- (23.9)

Net operating income  84.4 - 84.4

Management fees  7.2 - 7.2

Operating expenses 1 (10.1) 0.8 (9.3)

Operating lease rentals 2 (5.1) 5.1 -

Lease liability interest 3 - (4.7) (4.7)

Net financing costs  (16.0) - (16.0)

Operations segment result   60.4 1.2 61.6

Property segment result  (0.7) - (0.7)

Unallocated to segments  0.3 - 0.3

EPRA earnings  60.0 1.2 61.2

29

Section 2: Results for the period

This section focuses on the results and performance of the Group and provides a reconciliation between the primary statements and EPRA
performance measures. On the following pages you will find disclosures explaining the Group’s results for the period, segmental
information, earnings and net asset value (NAV) per share.

The Group uses EPRA earnings and NAV movement as key comparable indicators across other real estate companies in Europe.

Performance measures

 Note

Unaudited
30 June 2019

£

Unaudited
30 June 2018

£

31 December